

Office of the Chicago City Clerk



O2011-8822

Office of the City Clerk

City Council Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date: 11/2/2011

Sponsor(s): Cochran, Willie (20)

And Others

Type: Ordinance

Amendment of Section 9-100-050 of Municipal Code Title:

regarding determination of liability for parking violation

Committee(s) Assignment: Committee on Finance

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF CHICAGO CITY COUNCIL:

SECTION 1. Chapter 9-100-050(a) of the Municipal Code of the City of Chicago is hereby amended by striking out certain language and adding new language underlined, boldfaced and italicized as follows:

9-100-050 Determination of liability.

(a) A person on whom a parking or compliance violation notice has been served pursuant to Section 9-100-030, or Section 9-102-030 or Section-9-103-030* shall within seven days from the date of the notice: (1) pay the indicated fine; or, in the manner indicated on the notice, either (2) submit the materials set forth in Section 9-100-070 to obtain an adjudication by mail; or (3) request an administrative hearing as set forth in Section 9-100-080 to contest the charged violation. A response by mail shall be deemed timely if postmarked within seven days of the issuance of the notice of violation. If the fine is paid either in person or by electronic means within the aforementioned seven-day period, the indicated fine shall be reduced by 50%.

* Editor's note Repealed by Coun. J. 12-7-05, p. 64870, § 1.4.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect 30 days from its passage and

publication.

WILLIE B. COCHRAN

Alderman – 20th Ward

ams abola 11

Tolder

Mullette 121	
Dean Shangfm 16th	
M.	
Allh	

·